

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DR. RACHEL TUDOR,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 5:15-CV-00324-C
)	
SOUTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA)	
STATE UNIVERSITY,)	
)	
and)	
)	
THE REGIONAL UNIVERSITY)	
SYSTEM OF OKLAHOMA,)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF DR. RACHEL TUDOR'S
MOTION FOR REINSTATEMENT
AND INCORPORATED BRIEF**

Ezra Young
Law Office of Ezra Young
30 Devoe Street, 1a
Brooklyn, NY 11211
P: 949-291-3185
F: 917-398-1849
ezraiyoung@gmail.com

Brittany Novotny
National Litigation
Law Group, PLLC
42 Shepherd Center
2401 NW 23rd St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73107
P: 405-429-7626
F: 405-835-6244
bnovotny@nationlit.com

Marie E. Galindo
Law Office of Marie Galindo
1500 Broadway, Ste. 1120
Wells Fargo Building
Lubbock, TX 79401
P: 806-549-4507
F: 806-370-2703
megalindo@thegalindofirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND.....2

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

III. ANALYSIS & AUTHORITIES.....7

 A. The Court should order Tudor’s reinstatement
 at Southeastern.....7

 B. Defendants have not and cannot present
 evidence showing that reinstatement is infeasible....14

 C. Title VII violations allow for court
 involvement in the tenure process.....21

VI. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albermale Co. v. Moody,
422 U.S. 405, 421 (1975).....1, 7

Allen v. Autauga Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
685 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1982).....8, 14

Brown v. Trustees of Boston Univ.,
891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989).....7, 22

Carr v. Fort Morgan Sch. Dist.,
4 F.Supp.2d 989 (D.Colo. 1998).....20

Donnellon v. Fruehauf Corp.,
794 F.2d 598 (11th Cir. 1986).....5

DuBose v. Boeing Co.,
905 F.Supp. 953 (D.Kan. 1995).....10

EEOC v. Prudential Ass’n,
763 F.2d 1166 (10th Cir. 1985).....4

Estate of Pitre v. Western Elec. Co., Inc.,
975 F.2d 700 (10th Cir. 1992).....5

Ford v. Nicks,
741 F.2d 858 (6th Cir. 1984).....22

Garza v. Brownsville Indep’t Sch. Dist.,
700 F.2 253 (5th Cir. 1983).....6

Jackson v. City of Albuquerque,
890 F.2d 225 (10th Cir. 1989).....4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16

Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
532 U.S. 843 (2001).....1, 2, 9

Selgas v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
104 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1997).....7

Shaw v. Mast Advertising & Pub., Inc.,
1991 WL 128223 (10th Cir. 1991).....17

Taylor v. Teletype Corp.,
648 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1981).....17

Reeves v. Claiborne Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
828 F.2d 1096 (5th Cir. 1987).....6

Weaver v. Amoco Prod. Co.,
66 F.3d 85 (5th Cir. 1995).....5

Zisumbo v. Ogden Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
801 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015).....5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....1, 8

Misc.

Brammer, John Paul, “Jury Awards Transgender Professor
\$1.1 Million in Discrimination Case,”
NBC NEWS, Nov. 21, 2017.....15

Fowler, Tara, “Transgender Professor Awarded \$1.1M
After School Denied Her Tenure and Fired Her,”
ABC NEWS, Nov. 21, 2017.....15

Schwab, Kyle, “Jurors Award Transgender Woman \$1M in
Discrimination Lawsuit Against State University,”
THE OKLAHOMAN, Nov. 21, 2017.....16

Zheng, Lili, “Oklahoma Transgender Professor Awarded
\$1.1 Million in Landmark Case,”
KFOR, Nov. 21, 2017.....16
